MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Снар. 335.

ville, the land agent is hereby authorized to allow the same towards the cash payment required of him by a resolve entitled resolve in favor of John Allen and J. Augustus Allen, approved March nineteen, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, provided the said Allen shall pay the balance in cash within six months from and after the passage of this resolve, for the three lots of land adjoining the lots on which said Allen resides, as granted by the resolve aforesaid.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 335.

Resolve in favor of Francis Fuller.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury to Francis Fuller the sum of twenty dollars for services as messenger to the board of agriculture during the last session of said board.

Francis Fuller, in favor of.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 336.

Resolve in relation to the Indian township.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey a strip of land on the eastern side of the Indian township in the county of Washington, one mile in width, to any parties who shall build a good turnpike road across said township along the valley of Tomah stream in such place as the land agent shall designate, commencing at the river St. Croix and ending at the southern line of the Waite township; the parties who take the conveyance of said land to receive of the state a title without guaranty express or implied and in consideration of the grant to keep said road in repair; and the land agent in making the conveyance to give the preference to parties owning the timber and grass under and by virtue of a resolve passed in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-three. And the land agent is to make no conveyance of any of said land until the road is built entirely across the township to his satisfaction. The conveyance made by virtue of this resolve is not to interfere with any of the rights and privileges of the owners of the timber and grass on said township. And said tract of land shall be granted upon the condition that the owners of the same shall build one half of a bridge across the river St. Croix at the point where said road strikes said river, and the county commissioners of Washington county are hereby authorized to assess

Land agent authorized to convey certain land to build road.

-location.

-title.

—to give preference to owners of timber, &c.

-not to interfere with owners of timber, &c. Conditions. 338

STATE'S INTEREST IN CERTAIN LANDS.—STATE REFORM SCHOOL.

Снар. 337.

Taxes.

a tax upon said land for said purpose in the same manner as taxes are assessed upon unincorporated townships for the purposes of opening and repairing roads.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 337.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to partition or sell the state's interest in certain lands

Whereas, This state is a partner in interest and owner in common with proprietors holding lands undivided with them in townships eighteen, range three, eighteen, range seven, seventeen, range eight and seventeen range ten, west east line state and such ownership being detrimental to the interests of the state in said townships, therefore

Land agent authorized to partition or sell certain lands, &c. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to cause the state's interest in land in said townships to be divided and set off by metes and bounds, so that such interest belonging to said state may be held in severalty; or should it be deemed by said land agent for the interest of the state, he is hereby authorized to sell at public or private sale, all the state's interest owned in common and undivided, in the two townships last named, or to exchange other state lands of equal value for the two townships first named, first advertising such sale in the state paper and Aroostook Pioneer, and one paper published in Bangor, not less than three months before the day of sale; provided that the rights of any settler thereon shall not be affected by such division or sale.

-notice, how given.

Proviso.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 338.

Resolve in favor of the committee on the state reform school.

State reform school committee on, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, the sum of ten dollars to each of the following persons: James Morton, John F. Harris, Henry Williamson, B. C. Benson, Charles Hill, R. P. McFarland, R. M. Woodman, Enoch Bunker, Winslow Roberts, Horace Wenchenbach, members of the said committee who visited the state reform school by order of the legislature, the same being in full for traveling and other expenses of said persons in the discharge of that duty.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]